

No. 11-398

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF MONTANA SHOOTING SPORTS ASS'N
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS
(Minimum Coverage)**

Quentin M. Rhoades
Counsel of Record
Sullivan, Tabaracci & Rhoades, P.C.
1821 S. Ave. W., Third Floor
Missoula, Montana 59801
(406) 721-9700 - qmr@montanalawyer.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 13, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Interest of Amicus Curiae 1

Summary of Argument 2

Argument 4

I. The Ninth and Tenth Amendments, as later enacted, amended the underlying Constitution, including the Commerce, Supremacy, and Necessary and Proper Clauses. 4

II. The Constitution does not authorize Congress, by means of the Affordable Care Act, to require individuals within the several states to engage in commerce regarding health care 9

III. The Affordable Care Act violates the federal government's compact with the State of Montana 12

Conclusion 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<u>Bond v. United States</u> , 564 U.S. ____ (2011)	8, 11
<u>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</u> , 558 U.S. 08-205 (2010)	9
<u>District of Columbia v. Heller</u> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	4
<u>Florida v. HHS</u>	2
<u>Green v. Biddle</u> , 8 Wheat. 1, 92, 5 L. ed. 547.....	17
<u>M’Ilvaine v. Coxe’s Lessee</u> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 209 (1808)	12
<u>MSSA v. Holder</u> , Case No. 10-36094 (9th Cir.)	2
<u>United States v. Tynen</u> , 78 U.S. 88, 11 Wall. 88, 92 (1870).....	4
<u>Wickard v. Filburn</u> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	9
STATUTES	
Affordable Care Act	<u>passim</u>
MONT. CODE ANN. §§ 30-20-101 through 106	2, 15

U.S.Const., Art. I, § 8 passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Herbert Broom, Maxims of Law (1854).....4
